
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Friday 4th November, 2011 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2011 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Excell 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of meetings held on 6/10/11 & 18/10/11 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

3.   Presentation to the Group by Mrs Hewitt regarding Dartmouth 
Road crossing 
 

 

4.   Hele Air Quality Management Area - Briefing Note 
 

(Pages 9 - 
14) 

5.   Paignton Town Centre Parking Review - Consideration of 
objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
 

(Pages 15 - 
48) 

6.   Totnes Road, Paignton - Proposed Pedestrian Crossing 
 

(Pages 49 - 
56) 

7.   Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front Cycle Route 
 

(Pages 57 - 
64) 

8.   Broadsands Road - Consideration of Objections to proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order 
 

(Pages 65 - 
78) 

9.   Local Sustainable Transport Fund (verbal update) 
 

 

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 5th January 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

6 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Amil, Cowell, Brooksbank, Davies (In place of Faulkner (A)), Hytche (In place 
of Excell) and Pentney (In place of Doggett) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Mark Kingscote)  

 
 

 
4. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor A Faulkner 
Councillor I Doggett 
 

5. Minutes of last meetings: 16 August 2011 & 5 September 2011  
 
Agreed. 
 

6. Cockington Traffic Regulation Order - Size of Local Buses and Parking 
Restrictions  
 
Members recommended that the Traffic Regulation order is advertised for an 
increase in bus size to 7.4m.  The Traffic Regulation order is to be introduced to 
remove parking on Cockington Lane adjacent to the Almshouses.  That disabled 
bays be introduced in the area of the Almshouses and Torbay Council to investigate 
residents parking in the area of Cockington Lane to the north of the Almshouses.  
That if no objections are received, the Order to be implemented. Members 
requested that the bus operator be approached about considering using the one 
way system for the bus route. 
 
Members requested all future traffic and parking issues are taken to the Cockington 
with Chelston Community Partnership. 
 

7. Hele Road Air Quality Management Area  
 
Removed from Agenda. To be considered at the People (Communities) Policy 
Development Group, before being presented at a future meeting of this group. 
Hele’s Angel’s to be advised of the delay and reasons for this. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party Thursday, 6 October 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

8. Torre Traffic Review  
 
Mrs Rainbird presented to the group in support of the option to change the traffic 
flows in Torre to encourage more trade for those travelling into the bay.  

 
Members recommended: 
 

• that the traffic flow data originally used in the report was updated to reflect the 
current traffic movements.  

• To check the costing of reversing the traffic in Torre, to ensure this is accurate 
and a true reflection of the minimum requirements needed.  

• To review the usage of Brunswick Square car park within the review. 

• To consider the implications including details of the land acquisition required in 
reversing the scheme including estimated costs. 

• To consult with local residents and traders including the community partnership 
and to reflect their views in the report. 

 
A revised report is to be presented to the Transport Working Party at a future 
meeting. 
 

9. Palace Avenue, Paignton - Road Safety Scheme  
 
Members approved the recommendation as outlined in the report, however as part 
of the consultation with the community, a two week trial will be carried out and that 
advice be sought from the Clifton with Maidenway Community  
Partnership. 
 
Members further recommended that Environmental Health undertake an air quality 
survey during the trial period. 
 

10. St Michaels Traffic Action Zone  
 
Members approved the recommendation set out in the report that the scheme is to 
be implemented and relevant Traffic Regulation Orders be advertised and if no 
objections are received to be implemented,  Officer to consider an additional 
scheme in the area of Derrell Road. 
 

11. Beacon Hill, Torquay - Consideration of objections received to the 
advertisement of proposed traffic regulation order  
 
Members approved the recommendations within the report that the Traffic 
Regulation Order be implemented as advertised. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Transport Working Party Thursday, 6 October 2011 
 

 
12. Any Other Business  

 
PC issued copies of the Winter Maintenance Plan for 2011/12 to the Group and 
outlined that the Winter Maintenance programme is scheduled to commence on 17 
October 2011. 
 

13. Date and time of next meeting  
 
Tuesday 18th October 2011, at 12 Noon in the Meadfoot Room 
Thursday 17th November 2011, at 4.00 p.m. in the Meadfoot Room 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

18 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Robert Excell, Councillor Alan Faulkner, Councillor Ruth Pentney and 

Councillor Stephen Brooksbank 
 

(Also in attendance:  Sue Cheriton, Katie Lusty, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Julien 
Parrott, Councillor David Thomas and Richard Brown)  

 
 

 
13. Review results of consultation from the Parking Review  

 
Speakers 
Steve Honeywill – Torbay Care Trust 
Frank Sobey – Harbour Sports, Paignton 
Colin Hurst 
 
Officers presented the feedback received from the Community partnerships and 
any individuals/groups who had responded separately since the 5th September 
public Transport Working Party meeting. The feedback included an analysis of the 
responses considered against each road/location as receiving low, medium or high 
levels of objection by the residents and businesses. 
  
Steve Honeywell presented to the Transport Working Party as the representative 
for the Care Trust/NHS on the proposal to extend meters into Nicholson Road, 
Torquay. Concerns were raised on the likely impact on community nursing staff and 
visitors to Bay House. Members debated the issue of parking passes for 
nursing/social care staff on call and requested officers review the current 
arrangements for on call workers to enable them to travel around the bay whilst 
visiting clients. 
  
Frank Sobey presented to the Transport Working Party representing Harbour 
Sports Paignton.  Mr Sobey’s concerns included the conflict which the meter 
proposals had between Tourism and raising funding for the Council. There was a 
suggestion of providing the first hour free to encourage people to visit Paignton. Mr 
Sobey was against any meters being installed at Roundham Road and the 
surrounding area. 
 

14. Identify recommendations to go forward to Council  
 
The TWP considered each road in turn and resolved to recommend the following to 
Full Council on 31st October having reviewed all the consultation presented. 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1

Page 5



 
 

On Street Parking 

Torquay Location Spaces Tariff Instruction 

     

Torbay Road 
 

Between King’s 
Drive and Belgrave 
Road – both sides of 
carriageway. 

33 
 
28 

3 Agreed.  Currently 

[...]

 

o
u
ts
id
e
 A
Q
M
A
 

C
o
m
p
le
te
d
 2
0
0
8
. 

E
x
e
te
r 
U
n
iv
e
rs
it
y 

c
o
n
c
lu
d
e
d
 n
o
 b
e
n
e
fi
t 

F
u

rt
h

e
r 

re
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti

o
n

s
 n

o
t 

in
 e

x
is

ti
n

g
 A

Q
M

A
 A

c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
 

 
 

 
 

*
 
U
n
d
e
rt
a
k
e
 v
e
h
ic
le
 e
m
is
s
io
n
s
 t
e
s
ti
n
g
 

H
w
y
 
M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
3
 
 

 
 

R
ai

se
 a

w
ar

en
es

s 
o
f 

A
Q

 

is
su

e,
 a

n
d
 r

em
o
v
e 

m
o
st

 

p
o
ll

u
ti

n
g
 v

eh
ic

le
s 

P
ar

t 
o
f 

a 
p
o
li

ce
 /
 

V
S
A

 /
 r

o
ad

 s
af

et
y
 

ca
m

p
ai

g
n
. 
S

u
b
j.
 t
o
 

M
em

b
er

s 
A

u
g
 2

0
1
1
 

  * 
R

e
c
o
m

m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 t

o
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
ie

s
 D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

G
ro

u
p
 A

u
g
u
s
t 

2
0
1
1
  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Title: Paignton Town Centre Parking Review – Consideration of 
objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Roundham with Hyde 

  

To: People (Communities) 
Policy Development Group 

On: 17
th
 November 

2011 
    
Key Decision: No.  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

November 
2011 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1  Torbay Council undertook a review of the on-street parking facilities within Torquay, 

Paignton and Brixham town centres, to ensure that the best use is made of the 
available road space. 

 

The Paignton Town Centre Parking Review (Appendix 1 shows the boundaries of 
the review area) was carried out in accordance with the Council’s Parking Policy 
and generates an increase in on-street car parking spaces, in the following 
categories: 

 

• Disabled 

• Limited waiting (1hour and 2 hour) 

• Metered 

• Motorcycle 

• Taxi Rank 
 
The proposals were presented to and approved by the People (Communities) Policy 
Development Group on 19

th
 July 2011, after which the revised Traffic Regulations were 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



  

advertised. 
 

This report is to deal with the objections which were received following the 
advertisement of the revised Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the proposed amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders are implemented 

as advertised except in the areas detailed in Appendix 4, where amendments will 
be re-advertised. 

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Council’s Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – TMA) identifies the need to work 

with local businesses to provide arrangements so that parking within Torbay will be 
maintained.  
 

3.2 This report is to take into consideration the objections received following the 
advertising of the amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders which were 
proposed as a result of comments / feedback received during the review process. 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Street Scene Services 
 

Page 16



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Council’s Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – TMA) identifies the need to work 

with local businesses to provide arrangements so that parking within Torbay will 
be maintained to ensure the delivery of the following key objectives: 

• Ensure that there is effective enforcement of on-street waiting and parking 
restrictions in order to reduce congestion and increase the availability of 
short stay parking space. 

• Provide adequate space for taxis, coaches and buses to park and operate 
safely in appropriate locations. 

• Review the extent of long stay, on street car parking where this causes 
problems in residential areas, conflicts with essential tr
[...]
 

Appendix 3 details the objections received regarding the changes to the Traffic 
Regulation orders in the New Street, Queens Park Road and Roundham areas, 

whilst Appendix 4  detail the revised proposals.   
 
New Street area 
 

Following a number of objections being received (as reproduced in Appendix 3) it 
has been recommended not to implement the proposed parking restrictions in the 
lane to the rear of the properties no’s 1 – 37 New Street and 8 – 12 New Street.  
 
It is proposed that parking restrictions will still be implemented to the rear of the ‘Old 
Town Hall’, Totnes Road, changing existing single yellow lines to double yellow 
lines as well as placing double yellow lines on both sides of the lane by property 

no’s 1 and 3 New Street, as detailed in Appendix 4 (plan no.1).   
 
Queens Park Road area 
 

Following a number of objections being received (as reproduced in Appendix 3) it 
has been proposed not to implement the proposed parking restrictions, motorcycle 
parking and metered bay in Queen’s Park Road. 
 
Roundham area 

 

 Following an objection being received (as reproduced in Appendix 3) it has been 
proposal not to implement the proposed parking restrictions outside property no’s 
31 - 39. 
 
It is still proposed to alter the seasonal ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions to ‘no 
waiting at any time’ restrictions from the harbour to the junction with Sands Road, 
along with reducing the limited waiting bays opposite property no. 41 Roundham 
Road by one space to improve visibility for vehicles exiting the harbourside.  

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Consultation has been undertaken with major stakeholders and the proposed 

alterations to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders have been advertised (both 
on site and in the local media). The proposals for implementation are as a result 
of taking into consideration a number of objections from the members of the 
public and
[...]
files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Council’s Parking Policy 2006 (version 3 – TMA) 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4

Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Title: Totnes Road, Paignton – Proposed Pedestrian Crossing 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Goodrington with Roselands 

  

To: Transportation Working 
Party. 

On:  17
th
 November 11 

    
Key Decision: No 

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

Jan 2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Ian Jones – Principal Engineer 
 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207835 
 

�  E.mail: Ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To consider whether the implementation of a controlled pedestrian crossing on 

Totnes Road, Paignton is appropriate. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the proposed pedestrian crossing is not implemented and that the 

associated Section 106 contribution is returned. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 As part of a recent planning decision a contribution was paid to Torbay Council 

towards the cost of a pedestrian crossing in Totnes Road, Paignton in the 
vicinity of Hayes School. 

 
3.2 Highways Officers have carried out a pedestrian survey of the location and 

deemed that the usage does not meet the levels required to recommend a 
controlled facility at this location. 

A
[...]

5

2
6
.2
m

H
a
y
e
s
M
e
w
s

1
1
1

1
1
3

2
2

Ward Bdy

W
a
rd

B
d
y

H
a
y
e
s
S
c
h
o
o
l

3
8
b

1
3
9

1
4
1

3
0
.8
m

C
o
u
rt

1
to
3
1

H
a
y
e
s

1
3
7

3
8
a

1
5
9

5
0

1
4
9

1
4
7

T
O
T
N
E
S
R
O
A
D

R
e
p
ro

d
u
c
e
d
fr
o
m

th
e
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
m
a
p
p
in
g
w
it
h
th
e
p
e
rm

is
s
io
n
o
f
th
e
C
o
n
tr
o
ll
e
r
o
f
H
M
S
O
.
(c
)
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.

U
n
a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
d
re
p
ro

d
u
c
ti
o
n
in
fr
in
g
e
s
c
ro
w
n
c
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to

p
ro
s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro
c
e
e
d
in
g
s
.
T
o
rb

a
y
C
o
u
n
c
il
L
A
0
7
9
7
8
2

L
o
c
a
ti
o
n
o
f
S
c
h
o
o
l

C
ro
s
s
in
g
P
a
tr
o
l

T
o
tn
e
s
R
o
a
d

!

1
:1
0
0
0
s
c
a
le

L
o
c
a
ti
o
n
o
f
H
a
y
e
s
S
c
h
o
o
l

S
c
h
o
o
l
C
ro
s
s
in
g
P
a
tr
o
l

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 

 

Title: Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front Cycle Route 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

Wards 
Affected: 

Tormohun  

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 17
th
 November 

2011 
    
Key Decision: No  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

November 
2011 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Ian Jones 
℡ Telephone: 7835 
�  E.mail: ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front cycle route is intended to form an 

extension to the existing National Cycle Network to enable cyclists to take a 
dedicated route from Crown Hill Park through to the Torquay sea front. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to approve the proposed cycle link (as detailed in 

Appendix 1) and that all associated Traffic Regulation Orders are advertised 
and implemented if no objections are received. Any objections received will be 
presented to a forthcoming meeting of the Transport Working Party.  The route 
will be implemented when future funding is available. 

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The principle of this route, from the Crown Hill Park along Avenue Road to the 

Torquay seafront, was approved for progression by the Transportation Working 
Party which was presented on 23

rd
 April 2010. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 57



 

  

 
3.2 The proposed works form links to existing cycling facilities in the location and also 

forms part of the national Cycle Network. 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 
 
 

 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Street Scene Services 
 

Page 58



 

  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 A briefing note was presented to the Transportation Working Party on 23

rd
 April 

2010 detailing a number of strategic cycleway improvements which are to be 
funded from Growth Points Capital funding as approved by full Council on 25

th
 June 

2009. 
 
A1.2 Members are recommended to approve implementation of the cycle link 

between Crown Hill Park and Torquay seafront, as detailed in Appendix 1 and 
that all associated Traffic Regulation Orders are advertised and implemented if 
no objections are received. Any objections received will be presented to a 
forthcoming meeting of the Transport Working Party.  

 
A1.3 The scheme generally comprises of: 

 
Avenue Road (Crownhill Park to Old Mill Road) 

• Provide new shared use cycleway / footpath (unsegregated) on west side of 
Avenue Road.  

• Provide new traffic island to allow cyclists to cross Avenue Road 

• Provide a new shared use cycleway on east side of Avenue Road 
  
Avenue Road / Old Mill Road Junction 

• Upgrade the existing traffic lights to provide Toucan crossing on Old Mill 
Road 

 
Avenue Road (Old Mill Road to Cockington Primary School) 

• Extend existing shared use cycleway / footway (unsegregated) on West side 
of road for cyclis
[...]
s 
 
A2.2.1 If the National Cycle Network is not progressed through Torbay then future funding 

for sustainable transport measures may be compromised.    

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 That the proposed cycle link and associated Traffic Regulation Orders are not 

implemented. 
 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 Implementation and further progression of the scheme will be managed by officers 

within the Street Scene and Place Group. Implementation of the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders will be carried out by the Street Scene & Place Group.  
Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be provided by staff from within the 
Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit.   

 
A4.2 The initial implementation will be funded from the Local Transport Plan capital 

programme and growth points funding with further sections subject to bids for future 
funding. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 None 
 

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Formal consultation will need to be undertaken with interested parties regarding the 

progression of the amendments to existing by-laws to remove any prohibition of 
cycling in the affected public open spaces. Proposed amendments to the existing 
Traffic Regulation Orders will be advertised, both on site and in the local media, 
with any objections being referred back to a future meeting of the Transport 

Page 60



 

  

Working Party.  
 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders 

which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Plans showing the proposals for the cycle link between Crown Hill Park and 

Torquay seafront. 
  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Local Transport Plan 2006 -11 
Briefing Note to Transportation Working Party – 23

rd
 April 2010 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 63



Page 64



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Broadsands Road – Consideration of Objections to proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Churston with Roselands  

  

To: People (Communities) 
Policy Development Group 

On: 17
th
 November 

2011 
    
Key Decision: No  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

November 
2011 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the Council’s Parking Policy that any amendment to parking 

restrictions carried out within the bay area undergoes a review within a timeframe of 
six months to one year of implementation.  The purpose of this report is for 
members to consider the objections received to the amendments advertised for 
Broadsands Road as a result of the review which was presented to and approved 
by the People (Communities) Policy Development Group on 19

th
 July 2011. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 

2.1 That the proposed amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders, as 

detailed in Appendix 2 are implemented as advertised. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



  

3.1 The Local Transport Plan 2006 -11 identified Broadsands, Churston & Galmpton 
Traffic Action Zone in the capital programme for the financial year 2009/10.  

 

3.2 As part of the Integrated Transport Allocation, £195,000 was allocated in 2009/10, 
to enable works to be carried out within the Broadsands, Churston & Galmpton 
area under the heading of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ). 

 
3.3 Following a full consultation process,
[...]
provements can be made to 
increase their efficiency. 

 
A1.7 The occupiers of the properties affected by these changes were therefore written to 

on the 12
th
 November 2010 and asked for their comments with regard to the 

alterations to the Traffic Regulation Orders. 
 

A1.8 As a result of the comments received, a report was presented to and approved by 
the People (Communities) Policy Development Group on 19

th
 July 2011, following 

which the alterations to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders were implemented. 
 

A1.9 It was originally proposed to extend the no loading at any time ban along the North 
side of Broadsands Road from the car park to the boundary of property no. 37 and 
change the existing no waiting at any time restrictions from seasonal to all year 
round, to the junction with Brunel Road.  

 
A1.10 Seven letters were received regarding the proposals, these expressed concerns 

over the loss of parking for residents and visitors to the beach, however a number 
recognised the problems of access for both farm and emergency vehicles. 

 
A1.11 From the feedback received it became apparent that the proposed restrictions were 

not what the residents anticipated and therefore, after consultation with the 
Broadsands and Elberry Residents association, a revised proposal was prepared 
which will allow access for emergency vehicles and farm access whilst maintaining 
residents parking in the evening.  
 

A1.12 A copy of the original proposal is attached as Appendix 1 and the amended 
proposal as Appendix 2. The new proposal met with general support and the 
People (Communities) Policy Development Group gave permission to advertise at 
their meeting on 19

th
 July 2011 and implement should no objections be 

forthcoming. Any objections received being presented to a future meeting of the 
People (Communities) Policy Development Group. 
 

Page 67



  

This report is to deal with the objections which were received and which are 

contained within Appendix 3, it is proposed that the amendments are implemented 
as advertised.  

 

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1. Consultation has been undertaken with residents and the Broadsands and 

Elberry Residents association and the proposed alterations to the existing Traffic 
Regulation Orders have been advertised (both on site and in the local media). 
Therefore any risks have been minimised. 
 

A2.2 Remaining risks 
 
A2.2.1 To not implement the restrictions on Broadsands Road could possibly prevent 

access being gained to the beach by emergency vehicles  

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 That the proposed amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders are not 

implemented. 
 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 Implementation of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders will be carried out by the 

Street Scene & Place Group.  Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be 
provided by staff from within the Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit.  The 
cost of the changes is estimated at £1,500 and will be funded from the LTP 
allocation for Traffic Action Zones. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 None 
 

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Extensive consultation was undertaken with the residents of the Traffic Action 

Zone, Council Ward Members and the Community Partnership prior to the 
implementation of the scheme, whilst residents were again consulted with at the 
time of the six month review. The proposed amendments to the existing Traffic 
Regulation Orders have been advertised both on site and in the local media.  

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders 

which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.  
 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Plan showing the original proposals for Broadsands Road  
Appendix 2  Plan showing the amended proposals for Broadsands Road 

Page 68



  

Appendix 3 Correspondence received regarding proposed amendments to Traffic 
Regulation Orders for Broadsands Road 

  

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Local Transport Plan 2006 -11 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
Appendix 3

Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meetings held on 6/10/11 & 18/10/11
	Published Minutes 18th October 2011

	4 Hele Air Quality Management Area - Briefing Note
	Appendix 1

	5 Paignton Town Centre Parking Review - Consideration of objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Paignton Parking Appendix 1
	Paignton Parking Appendix 2
	Paignton Parking Appendix 3
	Paignton Parking Appendix 4

	6 Totnes Road, Paignton - Proposed Pedestrian Crossing
	Totnes Road Pedestrian Crossing Appendix 1

	7 Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front Cycle Route
	Cycle Route Appendix 1

	8 Broadsands Road - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Broadsands Road Appendix 1
	Broadsands  Road Appendix 2
	Broadsands Road Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

17 November 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Hill, Cowell, Excell, Brooksbank, Pentney (In place of Doggett), Addis (In 
place of Amil) and Pountney (In place of Faulkner (A)) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Michael Hytche and Councillor 

Chris Lewis (in part))  
 

 

 
16. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Amil   
Councillor Doggett 
Councillor A Faulkner 
Sue Cheriton 
 

17. Minutes of meetings held on 6/10/11 & 18/10/11  
 
Minutes were proposed by Councillor Pentney and seconded by Councillor 
Brooksbank with the addition of Councillor B Davies on the attendee list for meeting 
held on 18/10/11. 
 

18. Presentation to the Group by Mrs Hewitt regarding Dartmouth Road crossing  
 
Presentation by Mrs Hewitt requesting the zebra crossing on Dartmouth Road is 
altered to be a push button signal crossing.  After discussion members 
recommended that the project is considered as part of the Road Safety Review in 
the spring.  Members also requested that officers contact the RNIB to establish if 
there are any other opportunities for funding from charity bodies. 
 

19. Hele Air Quality Management Area - Briefing Note  
 
Members received report. 
 

20. Paignton Town Centre Parking Review - Consideration of objections to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order  
 
Presentation by Mr Rogers from Palace Avenue.  Mr Rogers was objecting to an 
alteration to provide 6 additional metered parking bays in Palace Avenue.  
Outcome: Members recommended that the proposed amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation orders are implemented as advertised except in the areas detailed in 
Appendix 4, where amendments will be re-advertised.  However with the addition 



Transport Working Party Thursday, 17 November 2011 
 

 
that the Commissioner of Environment and Place be requested to reconsider his 
decision to implement the 6 metered parking spaces in Palace Avenue.  Decision: 6 
in favour, 1 abstention. 
 

21. Totnes Road, Paignton - Proposed Pedestrian Crossing  
 
After due consideration Members recommended that officers from Highways 
approach the developer to request that the Section 106 funding be spent on other 
pedestrian improvement priorities within the area of Totnes Road and Hayes Road.  
Decision: Unanimous. 
 

22. Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front Cycle Route  
 
After due consideration Members recommended to approve the proposed cycle link 
(as detailed in Appendix 1) and that all associated Traffic Regulation Orders are 
advertised and implemented if no objections are received.  Any objections received 
will be presented to a forthcoming meeting of the Transport Working Party.  The 
route will be implemented when future funding is available.  Decision: Unanimous. 
 

23. Broadsands Road - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order  
 
That the proposed amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 are implemented as advertised.  Decision: Unanimous. 
 

24. Local Sustainable Transport Fund (verbal update)  
 
Sally Farley provided an update on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund outlining 
that the proposed application will no longer include the Park and Ride in Shiphay 
but will include a cycle route to the harbour, a fast ferry service between Brixham 
and Torquay, and improved bus services.  A draft submission will be presented to 
the Transport Working Party  in January 2012 for approval before it is submitted in 
February 2012. 
 

25. Any Other Business  
 
None. 
 

26. Date of Next Meeting - 5th January 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room  
 


